MFRS 139 requirements. The main change is that, in cases where the fair value option is taken for

financial liabilities, the part of a fair value change due to changes in an entity’s own credit risk is

recorded in other comprehensive income, unless this creates an accounting mismatch. MFRS 9

contains a new impairment model based on expected losses (as oppose to ‘incurred loss’ model

under MFRS 139), i.e. a loss event need not occur before an impairment loss is recognised, which

will result in earlier recognition of losses.

The Group chose to make the irrevocable election on transition to classify these investments as

Equity instruments at fair value through other comprehensive income (Equity FVTOCI) as

permitted by MFRS 9.

7 UOA DEVELOPMENT BHD Interim Financial Report – 30 September 2018

The following tables summaries the impacts of adopting MFRS on the Group’s consolidated

financial statements.

Effects on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Comprehensive Income

 Individual quarter ended
30 September 2017

Cumulative quarter ended
30 September 2017

 As
previously

stated MFRS
As

restated

As
previously

stated MFRS
As

restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Revenue 261,630 (373) 261,257 882,329 (2,565) 879,764
Cost of sales (107,985) (3,306) (111,291) (406,870) (15,040) (421,910)

Gross profit 153,645 (3,679) 149,966 475,459 (17,605) 457,854
Other income 47,885 - 47,885 136,874 (156) 136,718
Administrative and
general expenses (39,519) 7,331 (32,188) (125,833) 29,906 (95,927)

Other expenses (20,998) - (20,998) (45,757) - (45,757)
Finance costs (901) - (901) (2,972) - (2,972)
Share of results of
associate 1,368 - 1,368 2,270 - 2,270

Profit before tax 141,480 3,652 145,132 440,041 12,145 452,186
Tax expense (37,612) (877) (38,489) (112,660) (2,952) (115,612)

Profit for the period 103,868 2,775 106,643 327,381 9,193 336,574

Other comprehensive income, net of tax

Items that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

(Loss)/Gain on
remeasuring of
equity investment - (1,701) (1,701) - 91 91

Items that will be reclassified subsequently to profit or loss

Fair value (loss)/gain
on available-for-sale
financial assets (1,701) 1,701 - (965) 965 -

Fair value gain
transferred to profit
or loss upon disposal - - - 900 (900) -

Total comprehensive
income for the
period 102,167 2,775 104,942 327,316 9,349 336,665

8 UOA DEVELOPMENT BHD Interim Financial Report – 30 September 2018

 Individual quarter ended
30 September 2017

Cumulative quarter ended
30 September 2017

 As
previously

stated MFRS
As

restated

As
previously

stated MFRS
As

restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Profit attributable to:
Owners of the

Company 90,357 2,848 93,205 299,383 9,397 308,780
Non-controlling

interests 13,511 (73) 13,438 27,998 (204) 27,794

 103,868 2,775 106,643 327,381 9,193 336,574

Total comprehensive income attributable to:
Owners of the

Company 88,656 2,848 91,504 299,318 9,553 308,871
Non-controlling

interests 13,511 (73) 13,438 27,998 (204) 27,794

 102,167 2,775 104,942 327,316 9,349 336,665

Earnings per share (Sen)
- Basic earnings per

share 5.26 0.17 5.43 18.03 0.57 18.60

Effects on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

 As at 1 January 2017 As at 31 December 2017

 As
previously

stated MFRS
As

restated

As
previously

stated MFRS
As

restated
 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Current assets
Property development
costs 989,186 32,290 1,021,476 746,734 50,198 796,932

Trade and other
receivables 568,689 3,799 572,488 636,939 5,849 642,788

Non-Current liability
Deferred tax liability 115,614 8,662 124,276 116,165 13,452 129,617

Equity
Unappropriated profit 2,227,701 26,814 2,254,515 2,474,182 42,367 2,516,549
Non-controlling
interest 124,045 613 124,658 256,954 228 257,182

Net Asset Per Share
(Sen) 2.34 0.01 2.35 2.47 0.03 2.50

9 UOA DEVELOPMENT BHD Interim Financial Report – 30 September 2018

Effects on Condensed Consolidated Statement of Cash Flows

 As at 30 September 2017

 As previously
stated MFRS

As
restated

 RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

Cash Flows from Operating Activities
Profit before tax 440,041 12,145 452,186

Adjustments for:
Non-operating items (3,420) 156 (3,264)

Net changes in property development costs (40,081) (11,229) (51,310)
Net changes in receivables (341,745) (1,072) (342,817)

A3 QUALIFIED AUDIT REPORT

The auditors' report of the financial statements of the Company for the financial year ended 31

December 2017 was not qualified.

A4 COMMENTS ON SEASONALITY OR CYCLICALITY OF OPERATIONS

The business operations of the Group during the financial period under review have not been

materially affected by any seasonal or cyclical factors.

A5 UNUSUAL ITEMS

There were no unusual items affecting assets, liabilities, equity, net income or cash flows for the

quarter under review.

A6 MATERIAL CHANGES IN ESTIMATES

There were no material changes in estimates that have had a material effect in the current quarter